
 
 

CONTRACT #6 

RFS # 331.11-00614  

Edison # 39624 
 

Education 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Software Technology, Inc. 



 
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

    BILL HASLAM                              9th
 FLOOR, ANDREW JOHNSON TOWER                        CANDICE MCQUEEN 

       GOVERNOR                                710 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY                                         COMMISSIONER 
                                                                                         NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0375 

 
 

SUBMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
TO: Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM: Candice McQueen, Commissioner 
 
DATE: June 22, 2016 
 
RE: Request to appear before the fiscal review committee regarding non-competitive contract 

amendments for agency tracking #: 33111-00714, 33111-00614, 33111-00314, 33111-
00414 and 33111-00514 

 
Please consider the enclosed requests for non-competitive contract amendments with five 

student information vendors: Chalkable, Inc., Edupoint Educational Systems, Follett School 

Solutions, Inc., Severin Intermediate Holdings LLC dba PowerSchool Group LLC and Skyward, 

Inc.  These contracts were originally procured through a formal competitive RFQ process in an 

effort to acquire third-party software solutions for school districts across the state.  These 

solutions provide Tennessee school districts with student management packages designed to 

maximize the collection and reporting of student data and information. 

 

The amendments request contract extensions which will enable school districts to continue to 

use their current student information system (SIS) solutions without disruption, as changing a 

SIS application has a major impact on district’s critical day-to-day operations.  The limited 

modification to the scope of services is expected to result in savings to the Azure platform costs 

while modifications to the payment methodology merely reflect the more streamlined billing 

process that was implemented for districts, vendors and the department of education. 

 

The minimal change in scope has no impact on the actual delivery of the primary services 

provided under the contracts; the delivery of a SIS application.  The amendments further 

incorporate a significant reduction to the maximum liability for the contracts as a result of 

recalculating the potential costs based on the actual spend under the contracts to date.  

Additionally, the amendments for Chalkable, Inc. (originally Software Technology, Inc.) and 

Severin Intermediate Holdings LLC dba PowerSchool Group LLC (originally NCS Pearson, Inc.) 

also incorporate vendor name changes as both entities underwent name changes subsequent to 

the award of the original contracts.  Documentation of vendor name changes is forthcoming to 

supplement this packet. 

 

Thank you for your consideration. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Joanna Collins *Contact 
Phone: 

(615) 770-3869 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Joanna Collins, Elizabeth Fiveash, and Cliff Lloyd 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if 
applicable) 

39624 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

33111-00614 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

November 1, 2013 *Current or 
Proposed 
End Date: 

June 30, 2017 
 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

10/01/2016 

*Department Submitting: Education 
*Division: Information Systems 

*Date Submitted: 6/22/2016 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 
*Contract Vendor Name: Chalkable, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum 
Liability: 

$3,239,844.77 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $0.00 
*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY FY 
$0.00 $353,896.65 $355,439.40 $2,530,508.72 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY FY 
$0.00 $353,896.65 $355,439.40    

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

The costs shown represent the actual 
spend against the contract only for those 
districts that actually used this vendor. 
The original allocation was based on the 
assumption that a single vendor could 
acquire every district in the state. Any 
surplus funds would have reverted to the 
general fund. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 

NA 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

carry forward provision: 
IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

NA 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
State: $3,239,844.77 Federal:  

Interdepartmental:  Other:  
If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
NA  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if 
applicable) 

RFQ 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

$23,053,451.85 
 
Cost determined as if the 
contractor had all school districts 
in the State of Tennessee for 
Student Information Systems. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

NA 

 
 



Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

33101 353896.650 0000000000000000000039624 0000125452 Software Technology Inc DFA 0000058452 00293738 99507 2/13/2015 2015

33101 355439.400 0000000000000000000039624 0000125452 Chalkable Inc DFA 0000070449 00322520 106303 10/7/2015 2016



7‐16‐15 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e‐mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 33111-00614 

1. Procuring Agency Education 

2. Contractor Chalkable, Inc. 

3. Edison contract ID # 39624 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Effective Date 11/01/2013 

6. Current end date  
 

10/31/2017 

7. Proposed end date  06/30/2017 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

$23,053,451.85 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$3,239,844.77 

10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable     Attached    

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached    

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

Exercising the first extension option on existing contract to enable school districts to continue to use their current 
student information system (SIS) without disruption, as changing a SIS application has a major impact on district’s 
critical day-to-day operations  The limited modification to the scope of services is expected to result in savings to the 
Azure platform costs while modifications to the payment methodology merely reflect the more streamlined billing 
process that was implemented for districts, vendors and the DOE.  Additionally, this amendment incorporates a 
change in the vendor’s corporate name which occurred subsequent to the award of the original contract.  

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 







11‐20‐13 AMEND‐K 

 

C O N T R A C T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33111-00614 39624 39624 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Chalkable, Inc. 0000125452 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Vendor name change, revise scope, extend term and decrease maximum liability.  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:       YES     NO End Date:         06/30/2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment 
(zero if N/A): 

($19,813,607.08) 

Funding — 

FY State Federal 
Interdepartment
al Other 

TOTAL Contract 
Amount 

2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2015 $353,896.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $353,896.65

2016 $355,439.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $355,439.40

2017 $2,530,508.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,530,508.72

                               

TOTAL: $3,239,844.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,239,844.77

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in 
the appropriation from which obligations hereunder are 
required to be paid that is not already encumbered to 
pay other obligations. 

CPO USE-- 

Speed Chart (optional) 
Account Code 
(optional) 

ED00000458 84510000

 
 

 
    



11‐20‐13 AMEND‐K 

1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 39624 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Education 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Chalkable, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For 
good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually 
understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is 
hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section A.15 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
A.15 The Contractor shall provide a free hosting service option to districts who are designated “State 

Hosted Districts”. The no cost hosting option may be either: 
a. A data center operated by the Contractor that has been approved by the State for annexure as a 

State hosting facility, or 
b. The State Microsoft Azure hosting platform 
 
2. Contract section A.16 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
A.16. The Contractor may provide a paid hosting option to districts designated either “State Hosted” or 

“Non State Hosted”, subject to the following: 
a. The location of the paid hosting service must be a data center operated by the Contractor that has 

been approved by the State and cannot be the State Microsoft Azure hosting platform, and 
b. The Contractor must maintain a no cost hosting option per A.15 above with a fidelity of user 

experience, functionality and performance greater than or equal to that which was provided in the 
preceding billing period, and 

c. All costs associated with the paid hosting service must be communicated to districts in writing a 
minimum of six months prior to the commencement of the school year in which the hosting is to 
occur. 

 
3. Contract section A.17 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
A.17. If the Contractor takes advantage of the State’s Microsoft Azure hosting platform, it must do so in 

accordance with the following: 
a. Systems deployed to Microsoft Azure must be consistent with best practice guidelines for Azure 

Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) as published by Microsoft, and 
b. Contractor agrees to work with State staff on the development of processes and configurations aimed 

at supporting business continuity, disaster recovery, cost reduction, security and performance and 
agrees to comply with all reasonable requests and accommodations in this regard, and 

c. Contactor must strive to reduce the cost to the State for the provision of Azure compute resources 
needed to support the Contractor’s system.  In support of this, the Contractor is required to reduce 
the compute requirements of its product by 10% over the course of the renewal period by leveraging 
improved platform technologies offered by the Azure platform since first deployment.  The State 
reserves the right to withhold commensurate payment if Contractor failed to show good faith efforts 
towards this cost reduction goal after three months of the commencement of this renewal period. 

 
4. The following is added as Contract section A.21. 
 
A.21. The Contractor agrees to the following: 
a. The data must remain in the United States. 
b. Confidential data must be encrypted at rest and in transit. 
c.  At the termination of the Contract confidential data must be destroyed in accordance with NIST pub 

800-88. 
 
5. Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on November 1, 2013 (“Effective Date”) 

and ending on June 30, 2017, (“Term”).  The State shall have no obligation for goods delivered or 
services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 



11‐20‐13 AMEND‐K 

2 

 
6. Contract section C.1.a.(1) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
(1) The State shall be invoiced annually, on or after September 1, for the annual cost of licensing, 

maintenance and support described in the purchase order/contract, and as required below prior 
to any payment. The Contractor shall submit an invoice, with all necessary supporting 
documentation, to the State contact person. 

 
7. Contract section C.1.a.(2) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
(2) The Participating Entity shall be invoiced annually, on or after August 1, for all services provided 

with the exception of the state share of the annual cost of licensing, maintenance and support 
which shall be paid by the State as stated above. Such invoice shall be submitted by Contractor 
only after completion of the work described in the purchase order/contract, and as required below 
prior to any payment. The Contractor shall submit an invoice, with all necessary supporting 
documentation, to the Participating Entity contact person. 

 
8. Contract section C.1.a.(3) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
(3) Invoices shall clearly and accurately detail the following required information: 
 

Invoice/reference number (assigned by the Contractor) 

Invoice date  

Contract number (Edison Record ID – from contract summary sheet) 

Account name: TN Dept. of Education Statewide Student Management System 

Contractor name (vendor legal name) 
Contractor FEI number or SS (Edison Vendor ID - from contract summary sheet) 
Contractor remittance address and contact information 

Description of delivered item or service: 20xx-xx <SIS product name> Annual license, 
maintenance and support fees (include period of services July 1 – June 30, total ADM 
count & rate $2.55/ADM) 

Total amount due for delivered item or service (combined total costs for respective 
districts) 

 
9. Contract section C.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
C.2. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed three million, two hundred thirty-nine thousand eight hundred forty-four dollars and 
seventy-seven cents ($3,239,844.77). The payment rates in Attachment A shall constitute the 
entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligations hereunder 
regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are 
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred 
or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the Contract or 
any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The maximum liability 
represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not guarantee payment of any 
such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requests work and the 
Contractor performs said work.   In which case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with 
the payment rates detailed in Attachment A. The State is under no obligation to request work from 
the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor 
during any period of this Contract. 

 
10. Contract section E.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 



11‐20‐13 AMEND‐K 

3 

E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be made 
by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by overnight courier 
service with an asset tracking system, or by email or facsimile transmission with recipient 
confirmation.  All communications, regardless of method of transmission, shall be addressed to 
the respective Party at the appropriate mailing address, facsimile number, or email address as 
stated below or any other address provided in writing by a Party. 
 
The State: 
 
Cliff Lloyd 
Department of Education 
Andrew Johnson Tower, 10th Floor 
710 James Robertson Parkway 
Nashville, TN 37243 
Cliff.Lloyd@tn.gov 
Telephone # (615) 626-0020 
FAX # (615) 532-5942 
 
The Contractor: 
 
Nicole Pezent 
Director of Sales 
Chalkable, Inc. 
739 N. University Blvd, Suite 2000 
Mobile, AL 36608 
Npezent@chalkable.com 
Telephone # (800) 844-0884 x 1018 
FAX # (251) 304-0011 
 
All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be considered 
effective upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
11. Contract section E.12 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
E.12. Federal Educational Rights and Privacy Act & Tennessee Data Accessibility, Transparency and 

Accountability Act. The Contractor shall comply with the Federal Educational Rights and Privacy 
Act of 1974 (20 U.S.C. 1232(g)) and its accompanying regulations (34 C.F.R. § 99) (“FERPA”). 
The Contractor warrants that the Contractor is familiar with FERPA requirements and that it will 
comply with these requirements in the performance of its duties under this Contract. The 
Contractor agrees to cooperate with the State, as required by FERPA, in the performance of its 
duties under this Contract. The Contractor agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all education 
records and student information. The Contractor shall only use such records and information for 
the exclusive purpose of performing its duties under this Contract.  

 

The Contractor shall also comply with Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-701, et seq., known as the “Data 
Accessibility, Transparency and Accountability Act,” and any accompanying administrative rules 
or regulations (collectively “DATAA”). The Contractor agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all 
records containing student and de-identified data, as this term is defined in DATAA, in any 
databases, to which the State has granted the Contractor access, and to only use such data for 
the exclusive purpose of performing its duties under this Contract. 

 

Any instances of unauthorized disclosure of data containing personally identifiable information in 
violation of FERPA or DATAA that come to the attention of the Contractor shall be reported to the 
State within twenty-four (24) hours. Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless State, its 
employees, agents and representatives, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, or 



11‐20‐13 AMEND‐K 

4 

causes of action that may arise, accrue, or result to any person or entity that is injured or 
damaged as a result of Contractor’s failure to comply with this section. 

 
E.14. Contractor Name.  All references to “Software Technology, Inc.” shall be deleted and replaced 

with “Chalkable, Inc.” 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective October 1, 2016.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

CHALKABLE, INC..: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: 

 

CANDICE MCQUEEN, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 
 



33111-00614 

 

C O N T R A C T
(fee-for-service contract with an individual, business, non-profit, or governmental entity of another state)

Begin Date End Date Agency Tracking # Edison Record ID 

November 1, 2013 October 31, 2016 33111-00614 39624
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Software Technology, Inc. 0000125452
Service Caption (one line only)

Student Information System Solution 

Subrecipient or Vendor CFDA # 

 Subrecipient    Vendor N/A
Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 $4,482,615.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,482,615.64

2015 $7,684,483.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,684,483.95

2016 $7,684,483.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,684,483.95

2017 $3,201,868.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,201,868.31

                                

TOTAL: $23,053,451.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 23,053,451.85

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:        YES  NO 

Ownership/Control

African American Asian Hispanic Native American Female

Person w/Disability Small Business Government NOT Minority/Disadvantaged

Other:       

Selection Method & Process Summary (mark the correct response to confirm the associated summary)

RFQ The procurement process was completed in accordance with the approved 
RFP document and associated regulations. 

Competitive Negotiation The predefined, competitive, impartial, negotiation process was completed in 
accordance with the associated, approved procedures and evaluation criteria. 

Alternative Competitive Method The predefined, competitive, impartial, procurement process was completed in 
accordance with the associated, approved procedures and evaluation criteria. 

Non-Competitive Negotiation The non-competitive contractor selection was completed as approved, and the 
procurement process included a negotiation of best possible terms & price. 

Other The contractor selection was directed by law, court order, settlement 
agreement, or resulted from the state making the same agreement with all 
interested parties or all parties in a predetermined "class." 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in 331.11 
Program 281000 to fund the SEA portion of the contract (i.e. 
$2.55 per student), LEAs will purchase from this contract (as 
a Master Agreement) for their portion of the SIS expenditure.  
The current, state master contract with NCS Pearson expires 
in 2014 without 
renewal. 

Speed Chart  Account Code  
ED00000458 84510000
































